
 

Local Plan 

Working Group 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 28 January 2015 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  

District Offices  
College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Rona Burt 

 Vice Chairman Robin Millar 

 Conservative 

Members (8) 

Bill Bishop 

Warwick Hirst 
Rachel Hood 
 

Carol Lynch 

Bill Sadler 
Tony Simmons 
 

 Opposition Group 
Members (1) 

Michael Jefferys 
 

 
 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Sharon Turner 
FHDC Cabinet Officer/Committee Administrator 

Tel: 01638 719237 
Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 Agenda Page No 

  
Procedural Matters 

 

 

  
Part 1 – Public 

 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

 

2.   Substitutes  
 

 

3.   Schedule of Recommendations 1 - 6 

 To confirm the schedule of recommendations from the meeting 
held on 16 October 2014 (copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Joint Development Management Policies Document - 

Planning Inspector's Report and Adoption 

7 - 14 

 Report No: LOP/FH/15/001 
(This report is also being considered by the SEBC Sustainable 

Development Working Party on 28 January 2015) 
 

(The Appendices to this report will be circulated as soon as 
practicable, after receipt of the Inspector’s Report on 19 

January 2015). 
 

 

5.   Single Issue Review (SIR) and Site Specific Allocations 

(SSA) Local Plan (LP) - Update (Verbal)  
 

 

6.   Revised Local Development Scheme Programme Chart - 
January 2015 

15 - 22 

 Report No: LOP/FH/15/002 
 

 

7.   West Suffolk Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guide: 
Consultation Responses and Adoption 

23 - 64 

 Report No: LOP/FH/15/003 
(This report is also being considered by the SEBC Sustainable 

Development Working Group on 28 January 2015) 
 

 

8.   Any Other Business   



 
 

Minutes/cab/lop2014oct16 1 

FOREST HEATH DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LOCAL PLAN WORKING GROUP 

 

THURSDAY 16 OCTOBER 2014 4.00 PM - 5.30 PM 
  

Members Present 
  

Mrs R E Burt (Chairman) M J Jefferys 

W J Bishop Mrs C F J Lynch 
W Hirst W E Sadler 

R D S Hood T Simmons 
 
Councillors D W Gathercole and C Noble were also in attendance. 

 
Also in attendance 

 
M Magnusson, Planning Officer  
B Nicholas, Principal Planner 

S Robertson, Senior Planning Officer 
M Smith, Place Shaping Manager 

S Turner, FHDC Cabinet Officer/Committee Administrator 
 
Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R J Millar. 

 
Substitutes 

 
There were no substitutes at the meeting. 
 

SCHEDULE OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS RECOMMENDATION 

282 SCHEDULE OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 

MEETING OF THE LOCAL PLAN WORKING GROUP HELD 
ON 8 MAY 2014 

 
The schedule of recommendations from the meeting 
held on 8 May 2014 were received and noted. 

 

 

 
 

 
NOTED 

283 SINGLE ISSUE REVIEW (SIR) AND SITE SPECIFIC 

ALLOCATIONS (SSA) LOCAL PLAN (LP) UPDATE 
(REPORT NO LOP14/020) 

 
The Planning Officer presented this report which 
explained that the consultation draft SSA and SIR LP 

documents were approved for a consultation in early 
2014, at the Cabinet meeting of 26 November 2013. 

Subsequent to this and, as most recently reported to 
Members of Local Plan Working Group (LPWG) on 8 May 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Minutes/cab/lop2014oct16 2 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS RECOMMENDATION 

2014, the consultations had been postponed on the 
basis that Officers needed to progress further work with 

their external co
[...]
ent would be adopted in October/November 

Page 2



 
 

Minutes/cab/lop2014oct16 3 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS RECOMMENDATION 

2016. 
 

Officers were advising that this was the preferred 
option. 

 
Members were requested to consider the possible 
options moving forward, in light of Counsel’s advice. 

 
Councillor M J Jefferys expressed disappointment that 

the Working Group had not met since May 2014 and 
considered that Members should have been notified 
earlier of these issues and the resultant further delay in 

the Council being able to adopt these documents. 
 

Councillor W E Sadler also referred to the external 
advice from both the Consultants and Counsel and 
requested that the costs of this advice be provided.  

Officers agreed that this information would be provided 
to Members accordingly. 

 
That:- 
 

1.  The content of the report be noted. 
 

2.  The Cabinet be recommended to agree to proceed 
with Option 2, as outlined in Report No LOP14/020, 
in preparing the Site Specific Allocations (SSA) and 

Single Issue Review (SIR) Local Plan (LP) 
documents. 

 

284 RED LODGE WASTEWATER TREATMENT/SEWERAGE 

CAPACITY STUDY (REPORT NO LOP14/021) 
 
The Planning Officer presented this report which 

explained that at the meeting of the Local Plan Working 
Group on 30 October 2013, it was recommended that 

Officers commissioned an independent review with 
regard to waste water treatment capacity at Red Lodge, 
to be able in part, to qualify (or otherwise), the position 

of Anglian Water, as relayed at that meeting. 
 

The key findings of this independent review were: 
 

- The 2021 embargo (on development) was no longer 
required in terms of compliance with volumetric 
discharge consents/water quality targets. 

 
- The 2021 embargo was no longer required in terms 

of WRC hydraulic/process capacity. 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

Minutes/cab/lop2014oct16 4 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS RECOMMENDATION 

- The sewerage netw
[...]
 to be 

 

Page 5



 
 

Minutes/cab/lop2014oct16 6 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS RECOMMENDATION 

kept fully informed, at the earlier opportunity, of 
any delays with the implementation of the Local 

Plan process. 
 

(c)  Joint Development Management Policies 
Document – Main Modifications Consultation 
Councillor W Hirst requested Officers to provide 

further information with regard to this 
consultation. 

 
The Place Shaping Manager explained that 
following the Examination in Public which had 

taken place in July 2014, the modifications as 
proposed by the Planning Inspector, had been 

received on 9 October 2014.  These modifications 
were now subject to consultation and this was 
being held from 16 October 2014 to                  

27 November 2014. 
 

Representations on this consultation could be 
made both online and electronically.  
Representations must be specific and only relate 

to the proposed main modifications.  If 
representations had been previously submitted 

during the pre-submission consultation, then the 
same documents did not need to be re-submitted 
as the Inspector would have already taken these 

into account through the Examination process. 
 

All valid representations would be passed, in full, 
to the Inspector for his consideration.  The 
Inspector would decide if any additional hearing 

sessions were required and who may participate 
in such sessions. 

 

 

 
 

Page 6



LOP.FH/28.01.15/001 

 

Local Plan 

Working Group 

 
Title of Report: Joint Development Management 

Policies Document - Planning 
Inspector’s Report and Adoption  

Report No: LOP/FH/15/001 

Decisions plan 

reference: 
N/A 

Report to and 

dates: 

Local Plan Working 

Group 

28 January 2015 

 

 Joint Development 
Management 

Policies Committee 

11 February 2015 

 Council 27 February 2015 

Portfolio holder: Rona Burt 

Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Transport 
Tel: 01638 712309 

Email: rona.burt@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Marie Smith 

Strategic Planning Manager 
Tel: 01638 719260 
Email: marie.smith@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To note the content of the Inspector’s report and to 
recommend to Joint Development Management Policies 

Committee that the Joint Development Management 
Policies Local Plan document and requisite supporting 

documentation are recommended for adoption by Full 
Council. 

Recommendation: The Local Plan Working group is asked to: 
 
(a) Note the content of the Inspector’s report, 

(Appendix A); and 
(b) Recommend to the Joint Committee that: 

 The Joint Development Management 
Policies Document (Appendix B), 

 Habitats Regulations Screening 

Assessments for Joint Development 
Management Policies Document, 

(Appendix C); and 
 Sustainability Appraisal for Joint 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:rona.burt@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:marie.smith@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LOP.FH/28.01.15/001 

Development Management Policies 

Document, (Appendix D)  
 District Policies Map and Town Centre 

Maps (Appendix E) 
are recommended for adoption by Full 
Council. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

The key decision made as a result of this report will be published within 48 
hours and cannot be actioned until seven working days have elapsed. This 
item is included on the Decisions Plan. 

Consultation: Two rounds of consultation have been 
undertaken on the Joint Development 

Management Policies Document as set out 
below: 

 
 Preferred Options Consultation (Regulation 

18) – January 2012 – March 2012 

 Submission Consultation (Regulation 19) – 
October 2012 – December 2012 

 
During the various consultation stages the 
Councils invited a large number of people, 

organisations and groups to make 
representations. The comments received 

during the Regulation 18 consultation were
[...]
to approval 
from both Councils in 2013 to submit the document for examination (Papers D309 
(St Edmundsbury) and COU13/617 (Forest Heath) refer). The document, together 

with all of the comments received during the final round of consultation, were 
submitted to the Secretary of State for examination by an independent Planning 

Inspector on 13 December 2013. 
 
1.1.3 Examination hearings into certain matters were called and conducted by the 

Inspector during July 2014. During this time objectors were able to put to the 
Inspector why they considered the Joint Development Management Policies 

Document should be changed.  Following the hearings, the Inspector asked that 
his recommended main modifications be the subject of public consultation.  The 

Council conducted this consultation for period of 6 weeks ending November 2014.   
 
1.1.4 The Council received the Inspector’s report into the examination in January 

2015. The receipt of the Inspector’s report formally closes the examination and is 
the penultimate stage in the preparation of the Joint Development Management 

Policies Document. A copy of the Inspector’s report will be circulated to all 
Members, (Appendix A - to follow), and made available to all those that 
commented on the Joint Development Management Policies Document and placed 

on the Council’s website. 
 

1.2 The Inspector’s Report  
 
1.2.1 A Planning Inspector was appointed to carry out an independent 

examination of the Plan to determine legal compliance and soundness and 
subsequently produce a report to the LPA with binding recommendations (if 

adopted).  

  
1.2.2 The Inspector’s role was to consider whether the Joint Development 
Management Policies Document complies with relevant legislation and is sound. 
The National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF] makes it clear that in order to be 

found sound a Plan must be: 
 

(a) positively prepared – based on a strategy which seeks to meet objectively 
assessed development and infras
[...]
nsider this on 11 February.  Subject to the outcome of these meetings formal 
adoption will be proposed at St Edmundsbury Council’s meeting on 24 February, 

and Forest Heath Council’s meeting on 27 February. 
 

1.3 Final Joint Development Management Policies Document  
 
1.3.1 A “Tracked Changes” version of the Joint Development Management Policies 

Document using strikethrough to indicate deletion and underline to indicate new 
text is being prepared (Appendix B - to follow). This document will include the 

main modifications required by the Planning Inspector and the additional 
modifications suggested by council officers.   
 

1.3.2 If the Council is minded to adopt Joint Development Management Policies 
Document, it is this version that will be adopted and become part of the Local Plan 

to be used in the determination of planning applications. The District Council 
cannot pick elements of the main modifications and discard others. For the 
document to be sound the Inspector requires that all the main modifications must 

be incorporated, if the Council is to adopt the Joint Development Management 
Policies Document.  Modifying a main modification or a policy that has not been 

changed through examination, would either go against the Inspector’s 
requirements or result in a policy that has not been the subject of examination.     
 

 
 

Page 13



LOP.FH/28.01.15/001 

1.4 Policies Map 

 
Planning regulations require that a Policies Map is published as a separate 
document upon the adoption of a Local Plan document. The District Policies Map is 

attached with the Town Centre Maps for Newmarket, Mildenhall, and Brandon 
(Main Modifications MM47, MM48 and MM49) at Appendix E (to follow). 

  
1.5 Habitat Regulations Assessment (Screening) and Sustainability 
Appraisal 

 
1.5.1 As a result of the modifications, the Habitat Regulations (Screening) 

Assessment (HRA) and the Sustainability Appraisal document have been updated. 
 
1.5.2 The HRA considered t
[...]
y Purchase Act (2004), as 

amended by the Localism Act (2011) and the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (Regulations) 

(2012) places a requirement on Local Planning 
Authorities to produce and keep up-to-date a Local 
Development Scheme. 

 
The Local Development Scheme (LDS) explains how 

and when the Council will prepare, consult, adopt and 
review its Local Development Plan Documents which 
will together comprise of the Local Plan for Forest 

Heath District Council and/or St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council. 

 
A Joint LDS was agreed by Forest Heath District 
Council and St Edmundsbury Borough Council Cabinets 

in July 2013.  The Local Plans Working Group then 
agreed for publication an update to the Local 

Development Scheme programme chart in May 2014.  
 
Following the Cabinet decision (9 December 2014) to 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:rona.burt@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:marie.smith@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LOP.FH/28.01.15/002 

prepare the Core Strategy Single Issue Review and 

Site Specific Allocations Local Plans in tandem, a 
further update the Local Plan timetable is now required 

and it is also necessary to roll forward the programme 
to 2017.  
 

Working Paper 1 forms the updated LDS programme 
chart 2015 – 2017.  

 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the Local Plan Working 

Group: 
 
(1) resolves to agree and publish the updated 

West Suffolk Local Development Scheme 
programme chart (Working Paper 1).  

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The key decision made as a result of this report will be published within 48 

hours and cannot be actioned until seven working days have elapsed. This 
item is included on the Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  None associated with this report.  

Alternative option(s):  There are two options open to the Coun
[...]
bury in June 2013. 

An update to the Local Development Scheme Appendix A programme chart 
was subsequently agreed by Members in May 2013.        
 

1.1.2 
 

The Local Development Scheme uses a project management approach to 
prepare the various parts of the Council(s) Local Plan(s).  The programme is 

measured by ‘milestones’ which highlights the need to revise the published 
timetable. 
 

1.1.3 The programme for the preparation of the Local Development Plans documents 
requires updating; all of the Local Development Plan documents identified in 

the Local Development Scheme 2013 – 2015 require a revised timetable and 
Working Paper 1 is the revised programme chart including milestones to 
replace the West Suffolk Local Development Scheme (June 2013) Appendix A 

programme chart and the subsequent May 2014 programme chart update. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Development Scheme 2014 - 2017

(January 2015 update)

J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A J

Development Management Policies DPD 

Forest Heath District Council Local Plan Documents

Core Strategy Single Issue Review (Policy CS7 

Housing)

Site Specific Allocations 1 2

St Edmundsbury Borough Council Local Plan Documents

Bury St Edmunds Vision 2031

Haverhill Vision 2031

Rural Vision 2031 

KEY

Document in preparation

Consultation (Regulation 18) (Issues and 

Options / Preferred Approach)

Consultation (Regulation 19) (Pre Submission)

Submission to Secretary of State (Regulation 

22)

Examination in Public

Inspectors Report 

Adoption of document

N.B The FHDC Site Allocations document will 

be subject to two rounds of consultation at the  

Regulation 18 stage to allow for separate 

issues and preferred options consultations

2014 2015 2016

Joint Local Plan Documents (covering both Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough Council)

2017

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LOP.FH/28.01.15/003 

Local Plan 

Working Group 
 

Title of Report: West Suffolk Shop Front and 
Advertisement Design Guide: 
Consultation Responses and Adoption  

Report No: LOP/FH/15/003 
 

Decisions plan 

reference: 
N/A 

Report to and 

dates: 

Local Plan Working Group 28 January 2015 

 Cabinet 17 February 2015 

 Council 27 February 2015 

Portfolio holder: Rona Burt 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Transport 

Tel: 01638 712309 
Email: rona.burt@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Marie Smith 
Strategic Planning Manager 
Tel: 01638 719260 

Email: marie.smith@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To consider consultation responses and proposed 

modifications to the West Suffolk Shop Front and 
Advertisement Design Guide (WSSFDG) and to 

recommend to Cabinet that the Design Guide is 
recommended to Full Council for adoption as a 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

Recommendation: The Local Plan Working group is asked to: 
 

(a) Note the content of this report. 
(b) Recommend to Cabinet that: 

 The West Suffolk Shop Front and 
Advertisement Design Guide with 
suggested amendments are 

recommended to Full Council for 
adoption as a Supplementary Planning 

Document. 
 Officers be given delegated power to 

edit/insert images as part of the final 

document publishing process. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:rona.burt@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:marie.smith@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LOP.FH/28.01.15/003 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 

box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The key decision made as a result of this report will be published within 48 
hours and cannot be actioned until seven working days have elapsed. This 
item is included on the Decisions Plan. 

Consultation: The Draft West Suffolk Shop Front and 
Advertisement Design Guide (WSSFDG) and 

accompanying Screening Statement 
underwent a public consultation from           

24 November 
[...]
g Party is also considering the 
WSSFDG on 28 January 2015. The document will then progress to be 

considered by each authorities February Cabinet meeting. Subject to the 
outcome of these meetings formal adoption of the Supplementary Planning 

Document will be proposed at St Edmundsbury Council’s meeting on 24 
February 2015, and Forest Heath Council’s meeting on 27 February 2015. A 
statement of adoption will then be prepared and sent to any interested parties 

and the adopted West Suffolk Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guide 
published on the Councils website and in hard copy. Once adopted the Design 

Guide will be used as a material consideration when determining applications 
for new shopfronts and advertisements. 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West Suffolk 
Shop Front and Advertisement 
Design Guidance 

 
Consultation Draft October 2014 February 2015 

 
Page 33



 

Page 34



West Suffolk Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guidance 
 

 

 

Contents 

1. Introduction 4 

2. Planning policy context 5 

3. The need for permission 6 

4. Parts of a shop front 7 

5. Design principles 8 

6. Design approach 9 

Design principle 1: Design approach 9 

7. Materials and colour 16 

Design principle 2: Materials and colour 16 

8. Signage and lighting 18 

Design principle 3: Signage and lighting 18 

9. Blinds and canopies 22 

Design principle 4: Blinds and canopies 22 

10. Security 24 

Design principle 5: Security measures 24 

11. Other fixtures 26 

12. Contacts 27 

13. Glossary 28 

14. Bibliography, further reading and links 29 

 
3 

Page 35



West Suffolk Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guidance 
 

 

1. Introduction 
 

 

This supplementary planning document provides guidance to improve the general standard of shop 
front design and advertisements throughout West Suffolk. It aims to prov
[...]
board below. 

Page 60



West Suffolk Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guidance 
 

 

 

14. Bibliography, further reading and links 
 

 

Bartram, Alan (1978) Fascia Lettering in the British Isles, Lund Humphries, London. 

 
Department of Communities and Local Government (2007) Outdoor Advertisements and Signs: 
a Guide for Advertisers. 

 
English Historic Towns Forum (1991) Shopfronts and Advertisements in Historic Towns. 

English Historic Towns Forum (1993) Book of Details of Good Practice in Shopfront Design. 

Historic Scotland (2010) Traditional Shopfronts - a Short Guide for Shop Owners. 

Stewart, Bill (1984) Signwork A Craftsman’s Manual, BSP Professional Books, Oxford. 

Sutherland, W (1987) The Art and Craft of Signwriting Omega Books Ltd, London. 

The Shopfront Bible (two volumes) www.echochamber.com/retailoxygen/shopfrontbible.html 

 
Wilkinson, Peter and Ashley, Peter (2009) The English Buildings Book - An Architectural Guide English 
Heritage (See chapter on Buildings for Commerce) 
 
Peterborough City Council, Peterborough Shop Front Design Guidance (2014)  

 
For further advice, refer to the Planning Act 1990, Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990, National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), Control of Advertisement Regulations 
1992 and the Building Regulations. 

 
29 

Page 61

http://www.echochamber.com/retailoxygen/shopfrontbible.html


West Suffolk Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guidance 
 

 

30 
 

Page 62



West Suffolk Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guidance 
 

 

 
31 

Page 63



West Suffolk Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guidance 
 

 

32 
 Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Schedule of Recommendations
	4 Joint Development Management Policies Document - Planning Inspector's Report and Adoption
	6 Revised Local Development Scheme Programme Chart - January 2015
	002 Revised Local Development Scheme Programme Chart - January 2015 - Working Paper 1

	7 West Suffolk Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guide: Consultation Responses and Adoption
	003 West Suffolk Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guide - Consultation Reponses and Adoption - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CAB.FH.28.01.15 

 

Local Plan 

Working Group  

 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Plan Working Group held on 
Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 4.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 
 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Robin Millar 

 
Bill Bishop 

Michael Jefferys 

Carol Lynch 

Tony Simmons 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Warwick Hirst and 
Rachel Hood. 

 
Councillor Bill Sadler was also unable to attend the meeting. 

 

2. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes at the meeting. 

 

3. Schedule of Recommendations  
 

The Schedule of Recommendations from the meeting held on 16 October 
2014 were received. 

 
The Strategic Planning Manager explained that Councillor Hood considered 
that there were three specific and important omissions from these Schedule 

of Recommendations which had not been reflected, as follows: 
 

1. It had been agreed that the horseracing industry was a unique and 
specific constraint in Forest Heath District Council. 

 

2. In the documentation provided to this meeting, it was confirmed that 
the word ‘growth’ (in the context of the SIR documentation), meant 

‘housing’ growth and not ‘economic’ growth.  (Councillor Hood stated 
that she had specifically asked for this to be recorded within the 
Schedule of Recommendations). 

 
3. With regard to the discussions on infrastructure, it was confirmed that 

infrastructure would be assessed/re-assessed as part of the whole 
process going forward.  (Councillor Hood stated that she had 



CAB.FH.28.01.15 

specifically asked for this to be recorded within the Schedule of 
Recommendations). 

 
The Working Group considered these matters, as raised by Councillor Hood 

and, with 4 voting for the motion and with 1 abstention, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Recommendations from the meeting held on 16 

October 2014 be noted, as presented, with no further amendment. 
 

4. Joint Development Management Policies Document - Planning 

Inspector's Report and Adoption  
(Report No LOP/FH/15/001) 
 

The Strategic Planning Manager presented this report which explained that 
following the adoption of the Core Strategies for both Forest Heath District 

Council (FHDC) and St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC) in 2010, work 
had commenced on a joint document of Development Management Policies.  
Two consultations were held in early/late 2012, leading to both Councils 

submitting the document for examination in 2013. 
 

Examination hearings into certain matters were called and conducted by an 
independent Planning Inspector during July 2014.  During this time, objectors 
were able to put to the Inspector why the document should be changed.  

Following these hearings, the Inspector asked that his recommended main 
modifications be the subject of public consultation and this was conducted for 

a period of six weeks, which ended in November 2014. 
 
The Council received the Inspector’s report into the examination in January 

2015 (attached as Appendix A).  The receipt of this report formally closed the 
examination and was the penultimate stage in the preparation of the Joint 

Development Management Policies Document. 
 
The Inspector’s role was to consider whether the Document complied with 

relevant legislation and was ‘sound’.  The Inspector’s report concluded that 
the document was ‘sound’, provided that a number of modifications were 

made.  Therefore, the document presented for adoption was attached as 
Appendix B to the report, which included the main modifications as required 
by the Planning Inspector, along with the additional modifications as 

suggested by Officers. 
 

This document was also being considered by SEBC’s Sustainable Development 
Working Party on 28 January 23015 and also by the Joint Development 
Management Policies Committee on 11 February 2015.  Subject to the 

outcome of these meetings, formal adoption would be proposed at the Council 
meetings on 24 February 2015 (SEBC) and 27 February 2015 (FHDC). 

 
Therefore, the Strategic Planning Manager requested that the Working Group 

considered the content of Appendix B.  However, it was also explained that 
the Working Group would be unable to make any further modifications to this 
Document. 

 



CAB.FH.28.01.15 

Whilst considering Appendix B, various comments were made on the 
document and it was requested that the following be specifically recorded: 

 
1. Policy DM3 – Masterplans ((p) page 11 of Appendix B) 

 
Councillor Jefferys queried as to why the references to the provision of 
“… composting unit and water butt per dwelling…. and litter and dog 

waste bins on areas of amenity/open space” had been removed from 
the Document by the Inspector. 

 
The Strategic Planning Manager explained that these specific 
references had been removed as these were not Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) compliant and, therefore, were not necessary 
infrastructure required for the development to commence.  Therefore, 

the Inspector considered that it was inappropriate for the Council to 
require these types of infrastructure to be provided. 

 

Councillor Jefferys wished it to be recorded that he considered that the 
provision of litter and dog bins on areas of amenity/open space seemed 

to be good practice and expressed his disappointment that these 
requirements had been removed from this Policy, by the Inspector. 

 
Councillor Mrs Lynch also stated that one of her Parish Councils within 
her Ward had also expressed disappointment that this requirement had 

been removed from the Policy. 
 

2. Policy DM8 – Low and Zero Carbon Energy Generation- Solar Farms 
(page 25 of Appendix B) 

 

Councillor Jefferys referred to the installation of solar farms and wished 
it to be recorded that he considered that this Policy needed to be 

further strengthened in relation to the screening of such developments 
in rural settings. 

  

The Strategic Planning Manager confirmed that these comments would be 
reported to the Joint Development Management Policies Committee at their 

meeting on 11 February 2015. 
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That:- 

 

1. The content of the Inspector’s report be noted. 
 

and 
 

RECOMMENDED TO THE JOINT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

POLICIES COMMITTEE: 
 

2. That the following documents be recommended for adoption by 
full Council: 



CAB.FH.28.01.15 

 The Joint Development Management Policies Document 
(Appendix B). 

 
 The Habitats Regulations Screening Assessments for Joint 

Development Management Policies Document, (Appendix C). 
 

 The Sustainability Appraisal for Joint Development 

Management Policies Document (Appendix D).  
 

 The District Policies Map and Town Centre Maps (Appendix E). 
 

(Councillor Millar joined the meeting at 4.20 pm, during the discussion of this 

item) 
 

5. Single Issue Review (SIR) and Site Specific Allocations (SSA) Local 
Plan (LP) - Update (Verbal)  
(Verbal) 

 
The Strategic Planning Manager provided an update on progress with the 
development, in tandem, of the Single Issue Review (SIR) and Site Specific 

Allocations (SSA) Local Plan. 
 

Counsel’s advice had now been received with regard to the Sustainability 
Appraisal (SA) and the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA).  This 
advice had confirmed that the Council would not be required to undertake any 

additional consultation on these documents. 
 

Also, as part of the consultation documents on the SIR and SSA, ‘Topic 
Papers’ would also be prepared to cover the areas of: 
 

- Environmental constraints 
- Housing and affordable housing 

- Past trends and developments within the District 
- Updated employment land assessments. 
 

Consultation documents would also be prepared on the Sustainability 
Appraisal Scoping Report.  This consultation would be undertaken with the 

three statutory providers, over a four week period, on the Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan, with regard to constraints, deliverability and options. 
 

The Strategic Planning Manager also explained that the consultation 
documents for the SIR and SSA would be considered by the Local Plan 

Working Group and by the Cabinet, prior to the commencement of the 
consultation in June 2015. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 That the update be noted. 
 
 

 



CAB.FH.28.01.15 

6. Revised Local Development Scheme Programme Chart - January 2015  
(Report No LOP/FH/15/002) 
 

The Strategic Planning Manager presented this report which explained that a 
Joint Local Development Scheme was agreed by both Cabinets of Forest 

Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough Council in July 2013. 
 
Following the Forest Heath District Council Cabinet decision on 9 December 

2014, to prepare the Core Strategy Single Issue Review and the Site Specific 
Allocations Local Plans in tandem, a further update to the Local Plan timetable 

was now required and it was also necessary to roll forward the programme to 
2017. 

 
The proposed updated Local Development Scheme for publication, was 
attached as Working Paper 1 to Report No LOP/FH/15/002. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET: 

 

That the West Suffolk Local Development Scheme programme chart 
2014-2017, as set out in Working Paper 1 to Report No 

LOP/FH/15/002, be published. 
 

7. West Suffolk Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guide: 
Consultation Responses and Adoption  

(Report No CAB/FH/15/003) 
 

The Principal Planner presented this report which explained that the public 
consultation on the Guide took place between 24 November 2014 and 9 
January 2015.  Nine responses had been received to the consultation and 

these had been summarised within paragraph 1.2.3 of the report, along with 
the suggested Council response. 

 
This Guide was also being considered by St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s 
Sustainable Development Working Party on 28 January 2015.  The Guide 

would then be considered by both Cabinets in February 2015.  Subject to the 
outcome of these meetings, formal adoption of the Supplementary Planning 

Guidance would be proposed at both Council meetings on 24 February 2015 
(SEBC) and 27 February 2015 (FHDC). 
 

A statement of adoption would then be prepared and sent to any interested 
parties and the adopted Guide would also be published on the Councils’ 

website and in paper copy.  Once adopted, the Guide would be used as a 
material consideration when determining applications for new shopfronts and 

advertisements. 
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That:- 

 



CAB.FH.28.01.15 

1. The content of this report be noted. 
 

and 
 

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET: 
 

2. That:- 

 
 The West Suffolk Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guide 

with suggested amendments be recommended to Full Council 
for adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

 Officers be given delegated power to edit/insert images as 
part of the final document publishing process. 

 

8. Any Other Business  
 

There were no items of Other Business raised. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 5.10 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


